

No. 22-30686

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

DAMON LANDOR,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS AND PUBLIC SAFETY, ET AL.,  
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Louisiana

No. 3:21-00733

Hon. Shelly D. Dick

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF PROFESSOR DOUGLAS LAYCOCK  
FOR LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS AMICUS CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

JOSHUA C. MCDANIEL

*Counsel of Record*

PARKER W. KNIGHT III

HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

RELIGIOUS FREEDOM CLINIC

6 Everett Street, Suite 5110

Cambridge, MA 02138

(617) 496-4383

[jmcdaniel@law.harvard.edu](mailto:jmcdaniel@law.harvard.edu)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The panel opinion misreads RLUIPA and puts this Circuit at further odds with the Supreme Court’s <i>Tanzin</i> decision. ....	4
A. RLUIPA’s text, like RFRA’s identical text, provides a damages remedy. ....	4
B. Historical context confirms that damages are “appropriate relief” under RLUIPA. ....	7
C. <i>Tanzin</i> abrogated this Court’s decision in <i>Sossamon I.</i> .....	8
II. The panel’s error is of exceptional public importance because it undermines RLUIPA’s remedial aims and leaves many plaintiffs with no avenue for relief.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013) .....	10
<i>Bryant v. McGinnis</i> , 463 F. Supp. 373 (W.D.N.Y. 1978).....	8
<i>Campbell v. Thornton</i> , 644 F. Supp. 103 (W.D. Mo. 1986) .....	8
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	6
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Masjid Muhammad-D.C.C. v. Keve</i> , 479 F. Supp. 1311 (D. Del. 1979).....	8
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	10
<i>Njie v. Steele</i> , No. 22-1045, 2023 WL 119582 (7th Cir. Jan. 6, 2023).....	12
<i>Ravan v. Talto</i> , No. 22-11036, 2023 WL 2238853 (11th Cir. Feb. 27, 2023).....	12
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016) .....	13
<i>Russell v. Henderson</i> , 475 F.2d 1138 (5th Cir. 1973) .....	12

<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005) .....	4
<i>Smith v. Gipson</i> , No. 22-15069, 2023 WL 4421389 (9th Cir. July 10, 2023) .....	12
<i>Sockwell v. Phelps</i> , 20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	8
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011) .....	2
<i>Stovall v. Bennett</i> , 471 F. Supp. 1286 (M.D. Ala. 1979).....	8
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vanscoy v. Hicks</i> , 691 F. Supp. 1336 (M.D. Ala. 1988).....	8
<i>Walker v. Baldwin</i> , 74 F.4th 878 (7th Cir. 2023).....	12
<i>Ware v. La. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-(2)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) .....	4

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g).....	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4)(A).....	4, 5

**Other Authorities**

Douglas Laycock & Richard L. Hasen, <i>Modern American Remedies: Cases and Materials</i> (5th ed. 2019) .....	3
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty</i> (2018) (5 volumes) .....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 106-219 (1999).....	6, 9
Jake Horowitz & Tracy Velazquez, <i>Why Hasn't the Number of People in U.S. Jails Dropped?</i> , Pew Trusts (March 27, 2020).....	12
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999: Hearing on H.R. 1691 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong. 111 (1999) .....	6
U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics, NCJ 255662, <i>Time Served in State Prison, 2018</i> (2021).....	12
